


ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

First and foremost, | am eternally grateful to Allah, the Almighty, for His mercy,

guidance and blessings in my life. Alhamdulillah.

Finally my learning journey in UITM has come to an end. The feelings of satisfaction
and accomplishment are beyond words. This has been possible with the assistance and
support of special people around me who had helped, guided and motivated me
throughout my wonderful journey. | wish to acknowledge them without whom this

success would not have been materialized.

I acknowledge with great respect my supervisor, Mr Gopala Krishnan for his
invaluable time, patience and guidance in this project paper. This project would not have

been completed without his expert advice and unfailing patience.

Special thanks go to my parents, who have been a source of inspiration and strength
in my academic pursuit. They have been very supportive throughout my study, patiently
assisting with words of assurance and wisdom when it was most needed. Without their
continual support, encouragement and sacrifice | would not have been what | am now.
I would like to thank all my course mates and friends who tirelessly listened to my ideas
and offered encouragement and support when | needed it most. Thank you too to the

teachers and students of SMK Sultan Sulaiman for their cooperation in this research.



ABSTRACT

Television can be a very useful tool in language teaching since children have been
evidenced to acquire language from just watching it without any formal instructions. The
aim of this study is to investigate if this applies to secondary school students as well;
whether or not they could learn English from watching television. Thus the study
determined if television could motivate the students, as well as help them to improve
their pronounciation, vocabulary, listening skills and grammar. The survey was
conducted at SMK Sultan Sulaiman to obtain information on how many students
actually do learn from television. A total of 62 respondents were selected in this study.
They were given a set of questionnaire to give their feedback. According to the findings,
television does affect students’ motivation when it comes to learning English. It helps
improve vocabulary for students who watch television and pay attention to what is said.
As for pronounciation, almost all the students agree that they can learn pronounciation
from television, provided they could hear it clearly. The next item is listening skills, and
in the main, the students do think their listening skills can be improved from watching
television and last but not least, they think that television uses correct grammar, at least

most ofthe time.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE PAGE

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

LIST OF TABLES

CHAPTER 1-Introduction

11
1.2
1.3
14
15
1.6
1.7
1.8
1.9

Introduction
Background ofthe Study
Statement of the Problem
Purpose ofthe Study
Research Objectives
Research Questions
Research Hypothesis
Significance ofthe study
Delimitation of study

1.10 Limitation of study
111 Summary

CHAPTER 2- Review of Literature

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4

Introduction

English History in Malaysia

Using television as a medium of instruction
Summary

CHAPTER 3 - Research Methodology

31
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5

3.6

Introduction

Research Design

Population

Sample and Sample selection
Instrumentation

3.5.1 questionnaire

Data collection and Analysis

Page

a1l w N

10
16

18
18
19
20
20
21
23



3.7 Summary
CHAPTER 4 - PRESENTATION AND ANALYSIS OF DATA

4.0 Introduction
4.1 Research Questions
Research Question 1
Research Question 2
Research Question 3
Research Question 4
Research Question 5
4.2  Descriptive Statistics
4.2.1 - Respondents’ Profile
4.3  Using television as a medium for teaching
4.3.1 - Research Question 1
4.3.2 - Research Question 2
4.3.3 - Research Question 3
4.3.4. - Research Question 4
4.3.5 - Research Question 5
45 Summary
4.5.1 - Decision on Hypotheses

CHAPTER 5 - SUMMARY, IMPLICATIONS AND
RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1 Introduction

5.2 Discussion of Findings
5.2.1 - Research Question 1
5.2.2 - Research Question 2
5.2.3 - Research Question 3
5.2.4 — Research Question 4
5.2.5 - Research Question 5

5.3  Suggestions for further research

5.4 Conclusion

BIBLIOGRAPHY

APPENDICES

24

25
25

26
26
28
28
29
30
31
32
33
33

37
38
39
39
40
41
41
42
44



