

# USING ENGLISH AS A MEDIUM OF INSTRUCTION IN TRACHING ENGLISH

## SUFIAN HADI BIN RAMLI@MANSOR

BACHELOR OF EDUCATION WITH HONS. (TESL) FACULTY OF EDUCATION UNIVERSITI TEXNOLOGI MARA TERENGGANU

DECEMBER 2011

#### ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

First and foremost, I am eternally grateful to Allah, the Almighty, for His mercy, guidance and blessings in my life. Alhamdulillah.

Finally my learning journey in UITM has come to an end. The feelings of satisfaction and accomplishment are beyond words. This has been possible with the assistance and support of special people around me who had helped, guided and motivated me throughout my wonderful journey. I wish to acknowledge them without whom this success would not have been materialized.

I acknowledge with great respect my supervisor, Mr Gopala Krishnan for his invaluable time, patience and guidance in this project paper. This project would not have been completed without his expert advice and unfailing patience.

Special thanks go to my parents, who have been a source of inspiration and strength in my academic pursuit. They have been very supportive throughout my study, patiently assisting with words of assurance and wisdom when it was most needed. Without their continual support, encouragement and sacrifice I would not have been what I am now. I would like to thank all my course mates and friends who tirelessly listened to my ideas and offered encouragement and support when I needed it most. Thank you too to the teachers and students of SMK Sultan Sulaiman for their cooperation in this research.

#### ABSTRACT

Television can be a very useful tool in language teaching since children have been evidenced to acquire language from just watching it without any formal instructions. The aim of this study is to investigate if this applies to secondary school students as well; whether or not they could learn English from watching television. Thus the study determined if television could motivate the students, as well as help them to improve their pronounciation, vocabulary, listening skills and grammar. The survey was conducted at SMK Sultan Sulaiman to obtain information on how many students actually do learn from television. A total of 62 respondents were selected in this study. They were given a set of questionnaire to give their feedback. According to the findings, television does affect students' motivation when it comes to learning English. It helps improve vocabulary for students who watch television and pay attention to what is said. As for pronounciation, almost all the students agree that they can learn pronounciation from television, provided they could hear it clearly. The next item is listening skills, and in the main, the students do think their listening skills can be improved from watching television and last but not least, they think that television uses correct grammar, at least most of the time.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE PAGE	Page
ABSTRACT	i
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	ii-iii
LIST OF TABLES	iv
<ul> <li>CHAPTER 1- Introduction</li> <li>1.1 Introduction</li> <li>1.2 Background of the Study</li> <li>1.3 Statement of the Problem</li> <li>1.4 Purpose of the Study</li> <li>1.5 Research Objectives</li> <li>1.6 Research Questions</li> <li>1.7 Research Hypothesis</li> <li>1.8 Significance of the study</li> <li>1.9 Delimitation of study</li> <li>1.10 Limitation of study</li> <li>1.11 Summary</li> </ul>	1 2 3 5 6 6 6 8 8
<ul> <li>2.1 Introduction</li> <li>2.2 English History in Malaysia</li> <li>2.3 Using television as a medium of instruction</li> <li>2.4 Summary</li> <li>CHAPTER 3 – Research Methodology</li> </ul>	9 9 10 16
<ul> <li>3.1 Introduction</li> <li>3.2 Research Design</li> <li>3.3 Population</li> <li>3.4 Sample and Sample selection</li> <li>3.5 Instrumentation <ul> <li>3.5.1 questionnaire</li> </ul> </li> <li>3.6 Data collection and Analysis</li> </ul>	18 18 19 20 20 21 23

3.7	Summary	24
CHA	APTER 4 – PRESENTATION AND ANALYSIS OF DATA	
4.0	Introduction	25
4.1	Research Questions	25
	Research Question 1	
	Research Question 2	
	Research Question 3	
	Research Question 4	
	Research Question 5	
4.2	Descriptive Statistics	26
	4.2.1 – Respondents' Profile	26
4.3	Using television as a medium for teaching	28
	4.3.1 – Research Question 1	28
	4.3.2 – Research Question 2	29
	4.3.3 - Research Question 3	30
	4.3.4 Research Question 4	31
	4.3.5 – Research Question 5	32
	4.5 Summary	33
	4.5.1 – Decision on Hypotheses	33

# CHAPTER 5 – SUMMARY, IMPLICATIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1	Introduction	37
5.2	Discussion of Findings	38
	5.2.1 – Research Question 1	39
	5.2.2 – Research Question 2	39
	5.2.3 – Research Question 3	40
	5.2.4 – Research Question 4	41
	5.2.5 – Research Question 5	41
5.3	Suggestions for further research	42
5.4	Conclusion	44

### BIBLIOGRAPHY

APPENDICES